tranche was paid in the 2022 reporting period, and a further payment was made in the 2023 reporting
period. The payment of the last tranche was made in the second quarter of 2025.

The calculation of the fair value of Parker Engineering Co., Ltd. is largely based on estimates by
management on the development of the future free cash flows of the company. The value of the related
put option is based on the company’s pro rata equity and would fluctuate up or down in the event of
an assumed change in the future free cash flows.

The calculation of the fair value of Nextomation Sp. z o.o. (formerly Teamtechnik Production Technology
Sp. z o.o.) is largely based on estimates by management on the development of the future free cash
flows of the company. The value of the related put option is based on the company’s estimated business
figures at the time of exercising the option and would fluctuate up or down in the event of an assumed
change in the future free cash flows. As in the prior year, the contractually agreed exercise price still
exceeded the fair value, which resulted in the option being presented as a sundry financial asset.

FAIR VALUES OF INVESTMENTS IN EQUIT Y INSTRUMENTS, CONTINGENT PURCHA SE PRICE
INSTALLMENTS AND OPTIONS

June 30, 2025

€ thousand Carrying amount Sensitivity analysis

  +10% -10%

Ingecal 1,196 1,196 1,196

HOMAG China Golden Field Group - - -

Parker Engineering Co., Ltd. 9,667 10,344 8,990

Parker Engineering Co., Ltd. – option 2,815 3,492 2,137

Nextomation Sp. z o.o. 1,794 1,973 1,614

Nextomation Sp. z o.o. – option1 990 810 1,169

1 Presented as sundry financial assets.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements January 1 to June 30, 2025 41

Interim financial report January 1 to June 30, 2025

December 31, 2024

€ thousand Carrying amount Sensitivity analysis

  +10% -10%

Ingecal 1,196 1,196 1,196

HOMAG China Golden Field Group 3,671 3,671 3,671

Parker Engineering Co., Ltd. 9,667 10,344 8,990

Parker Engineering Co., Ltd. – option 2,815 3,492 2,137

Nextomation Sp. z o.o. 1,794 1,973 1,614

Nextomation Sp. z o.o. – option1 990 810 1,169

1 Presented as sundry financial assets.

FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS CARRIED AT AMORTIZED COST

June 30, 2025

€ thousand Fair value Carrying amount

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 644,410 644,410

Trade receivables 556,829 556,829

Sundry financial assets 195,492 195,492

Equity and liabilities

Trade payables 472,064 472,064

Convertible bond 146,508 148,616

Schuldschein loans 1,024,272 1,028,492

Liabilities to banks 10,882 10,895

Remaining other financial liabilities 12,230 12,230

Obligations from options 74,394 72,424

Other sundry financial liabilities 113,062 113,062

Thereof combined by measurement category in accordance with
IFRS 9

Financial assets measured at amortized cost 1,396,731 1,396,731

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost 1,853,412 1,857,783

Notes to the consolidated financial statements January 1 to June 30, 2025 42

Interim financial report January 1 to June 30, 2025

December 31, 2024

€ thousand Fair value Carrying amount

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 831,585 831,585

Trade receivables 558,076 558,076

Sundry financial assets 149,840 149,840

Equity and liabilities

Trade payables 430,831 430,831

Convertible bond 145,860 147,389

Schuldschein loans 1,059,295 1,045,680

Liabilities to banks 24,696 24,839

Remaining other financial liabilities 23,292 23,292

Obligations from options 188,753 190,153

Other sundry financial liabilities 156,988 156,988

Thereof combined by measurement category in accordance with
IFRS 9

Financial assets measured at amortized cost 1,539,501 1,539,501

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost 2,029,715 2,019,172

Cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, sundry financial assets, trade payables as well as
other sundry financial liabilities mostly fall due within the short term. Consequently, their carrying
amounts at the end of the reporting period approximate their fair value.

The fair value of non-current liabilities is based on the current interest rate for borrowing at similar
terms and conditions with comparable due date and credit rating. With the exception of the convertible
bond, Schuldschein loans, liabilities to banks and obligations from options, the fair value of liabilities
approximates the carrying amount.